
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Planning Committee 

 
Date Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 
D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
Other Members of the Council for information 
 
Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Planning Committee.  Due to current social 
distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to 
be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for 
members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic 
Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if 
there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the 
meeting virtually via Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by 
the Conference ID: 156 794 340#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk  
 
Please note that there will be Member Training commencing at 10.00am 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 14 January and 
18 May 2021 (P.5 - P.6 and P.1 – P.2), attached. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 

3.  Planning Applications  
 

7 - 66 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 14th January, 2021 

at a Virtual Meeting via Teams   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
D Watkins 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor G W Dadd 

Mrs J W Mortimer 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
P.5 Minutes 

 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 October 2020 (P.3 
- P.4), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

P.6 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 
14 January 2021 

 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 20/01997/FUL - Construction of a steel portal framed agricultural building 

for the purpose of housing pigs at Bridge Farm, York Road, Thirkleby for 
Mr D Sanderson 
 
Permission Granted 
 

(2) 20/01136/FUL - Construction of petrol filling station (Sui Generis) with 
associated retail kiosk (Use Class E), drive-thru restaurant (Use Class 
E/Sui Generis) and drive-thru coffee shop (Use Class E) with associated 
parking, service arrangements, landscaping and access at Land adjacent 
to Oakfield, York Road, Thirsk for BP Oil UK Ltd 
 
A PowerPoint presentation was made to Members of the Planning 
Committee to cover the issues raised in the Officer Report and to provide 
comprehensive details of the additional following matters: 
 
Policy DP10 was relevant to the application.  Members were advised that 
this reads as follows: 
 
“Permission for development will only be granted where it respects (by 
protecting or enhancing) the intrinsic qualities of open areas that have 
particular importance in contributing to the identity or character of 
settlements.  This includes Green Wedges between (and extending into) 
settlements and spaces and landscaping of townscape importance (in both 
towns and villages and including protected trees and woodland).” 
 
Members were also informed about a previous planning appeal on land 
adjacent to the current application site to the west of York Road, Thirsk, 
YO7 3TY (Appeal reference APP/G2713/W/15/3008379; LPA reference 
14/01209/FUL).  Location and site layout plans for the proposed 
development of a change of use of the agricultural field to a holiday-park 
for the siting of 30 number static caravans, with associated works to 
provide access track, caravan standing, formation of bin store, amenity 
area and pumping station, were displayed in the presentation on screen.  
 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
14 January 2021 

 

 

Officers explained that the Planning Inspector considered the main issue 
in the appeal to be the effect of the proposal on the character and 
appearance of the local area.  As harm was identified, and the public 
benefits of the proposal were not judged to outweigh this, the appeal was 
dismissed.  Officers advised Members that the same process had been 
followed in the current application, and the same issues considered as 
those in the appeal, but the public benefits were more significant in this 
case and therefore an alternative, positive recommendation had been 
reached.  
 
Permission Granted 
 
At the request of Members the following matters are to be secured in the 
recommended conditions: 
 

• details of oil interceptors to contain accidental spillage within the HGV 
parking area; 
 

• an operational management plan for the HGV area; and 
 

• an employment strategy to provide the details of job creation arising 
from the development. 

 
(The applicant’s agent, Robert Dibden, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Councillor Mark Robson spoke on behalf of Sowerby Parish Council 
supporting the application). 
 
(Mr David Tonge spoke on behalf of Friends of the Earth objecting to the 
application). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 2.25 pm on Tuesday, 
18th May, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M A Barningham (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 
D A Webster 

 
P.1 Election of Chairman 

 
The decision: 
  
That Councillor P Bardon be elected as Chairman of the Committee until the 
Annual Meeting in May 2022. 
  
(Councillor P Bardon in the Chair) 
 

P.2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 
The decision: 
  
That Councillor J Noone be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee until the 
Annual Meeting in May 2022. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday, 27 May 2021.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


Site Visit Criteria 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 

an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 

a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 
6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 

the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 27 May 2021 

 

Item No Application Ref / 
Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

1 20/01963/FUL 
 
Peter Jones 
 
Kirkby 
 
Page. No 11 

Creation of a new detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Andrews 
 
At: Land North of Appledore, Kirkby Lane Kirkby In 

Cleveland 
 
Recommendation: Approve 

2 20/02538/FUL 
 
Kate Williams 
 
Easingwold 
 
Page No. 27 
 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 154 
residential unit (C3), areas of public open space, 
associated car parking, with vehicular access from 
Husthwaite Road 
 
For: Berkeley DeVeer (Easingwold) Ltd and Project Terrier 
LLP 
 
At: Land North East of Easingwold Community Primary  
School, Thirsk Road, Easingwold 
 
Recommendation: Approve subject to the applicant 
entering into a section 106 agreement; the expiry of 
consultation and neighbour notification in respect of 
amended plans received relating to the proposed car park 
to the rear of Easingwold Primary School and site layout 
amendments and no new additional material planning 
considerations being raised prior to the end of the 
consultation period; imposition of the below conditions and 
any further conditions required to be imposed as a result 
of any further consultation responses received and 
provided that any changes required do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

3 21/00081/FUL 
 
Craig Allison 
 
Bagby 
 
Page No. 59 

Retrospective application for an access road off 
Bagby Lane to provide access to the Airfield 
 
For: Mr Martin Scott 
 
At: Land to the North of the Airfield 
 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Kirkby Committee Date :        27 May  2021 
Ward: Stokesley  Officer dealing :           Ms Helen Ledger 
 
1 

Target Date:        30 October 2020 
Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

20/01963/FUL 
 

 

Creation of a new detached dwelling 
At: Land North of Appledore Kirkby Lane Kirkby in Cle
[...]
accordance with the approved plan. The Plan must 
include, but not be limited, to arrangements for the following in respect 
of each phase of the works: 1. details of any temporary 
construction access to the site including measures for removal 
following completion of construction works; 2. wheel washing facilities 

Page 24



on site to ensure that mud and debris is not spread onto the adjacent 
public highway; 3. the parking of contractors' site operatives and 
visitor's vehicles; 4. areas for storage of plant and materials used in 
constructing the development clear of the highway; 5. details of site 
working hours; 6. contact details for the responsible person (site 
manager/office) who can be contacted in the event of any issue. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of development except for the formation 

of the access and initial site clearance, full details of existing and 
proposed levels shall be provided to and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. The levels shall be taken from a known, fixed off-site datum 
and shall include existing and proposed ground levels along with 
proposed finished floor, eaves and ridge levels. The development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
The reasons are:- 
 
1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 

appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and 
in accordance with the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP17 and DP32. 

 
3. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 

appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and 
in accordance with the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP17 and DP32. 

 
4. To ensure the development responds to natural forces and complies 

with policy DP4s 
 
5. In accordance with policy DP43 and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
6. To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the site from the public 

highway in the interests of highway safety and the convenience of all 
highway users. 

 
7. In the interests of highway safety 
 
8. To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of 

highway safety and the general amenity of the development. 
 
9. In the interest of public safety and amenity 
 
10. In order to protect the character and amenity of the area and to accord 

with DP1 and DP32. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Easingwold Committee date: 27 May 2021 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: Kate Williams 

2 Target date: 01 July 2021 

20/02538/FUL  
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 154 residential unit (C3), 
areas of public open space, associated car parking, with vehicular access 
from Husthwaite Road 
At: Land North East of Easingwold Community Primary School, Thirsk Road, 
Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr Alastair Cliffe Berkeley DeVeer (Easingwold) Ltd and Project 
Terrier LLP 
 

This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a departure from the adopted Development Plan 

 

1.0 Site, context and proposal 
 

1.1 This is a full planning application. The application site is a draft housing 
allocation within the Hambleton emerging Local Plan. The proposal comprises 
residential development and the provision of land for Easingwold Primary 
School to use as a playing field and parking area. 

1.2 The application site is a roughly L-shaped piece of agricultural land, divided 
 into two fields located on the north side of the town of Easingwold. To the 
 north the site is bounded in part by a small watercourse and in part by the 
 boundary of two dwellings. To the west are Husthwaite Road and the rear of 
 properties on the east side of Thirsk Road (including Easingwold Community 
 Primary School). To the south and southeast is the grav
[...]
 
consultation period; imposition of the below conditions and any further 
conditions required to be imposed as a result of any further consultation 
responses received and provided that any changes required do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.   

2. The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans, documents and 
details shown in the application as listed below (to be updated)  

3. Except for investigative works, no excavation or other groundworks or the 
depositing of material on site in connection with the construction of any road 
or any structure or apparatus which will lie beneath the road must take place 
on any phase of the road construction works, until full detailed engineering 
drawings of all aspects of roads and sewers for that phase, including any 
structures which affect or form part of the highway network, and a programme 
for delivery of such works have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Once approved the development must be 
carried out in compliance with the approved engineering drawings. 

4. No part of the development to which this permission relates must be brought 
into use until the carriageway and any footway or footpath from which it gains 
access is constructed to binder course macadam level or block paved (as 
approved) and kerbed and connected to the existing highway network with 
any street lighting installed and in operation. The completion of all road works, 
including any phasing, must be in accordance with a programme submitted to 
and approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority before any part of 
the development is brought into use. 

Page 51



5. There must be no access or egress by any vehicles between the highway and 
the application site at Husthwaite Road until splays are provided giving clear 
visibility of 43 m
[...]
Bagby Committee Date :         27 May 2021 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons  Officer dealing :            Mr Craig Allison 

3 Target Date:     1 June 2021 (EOT Agreed) 
 

21/00081/FUL 
 

 

Retrospective application for the construction of an access road off Bagby Lane 
to provide access to the Airfield 
At: Land to the North of the Airfield, Bagby, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr M Scott 
 

The proposal is presented to Planning Committee as the site is of significant public 
interest   
 
1.0      Site, context and proposal 
 
1.1 Bagby Airfield occupies a piece of land to the south and south west of the village of 

Bagby. The land lies east of the A19 and is currently accessed via a newly 
constructed access track that leaves the Main Street of Bagby to the west of the 
village. The site is within 200m of the edge of the village of Bagby. 

 
1.2   The Airfield occupies 15.6 hectares. The land is in use for the purposes of 

operating an airfield. Some of the surrounding land is fallow and other parts of the 
application site continue to be used for arable agricultural purposes. 

 
1.3  Boundaries to the land around the Airfield are formed by hedges of varied species 

and heights. The north, south and west boundaries have substantial hedges, the 
eastern end of the airfield is not fully bounded by hedgerows. Local landform allows 
some views of the central and western end of the airfield from viewpoints to the 
west but changes in ground levels, hedgerows and trees shield the remainder of 
the airfield from public view. 

 
1.4  In addition to the relationship with Bagby, there are dwellings to the south west, 

south and south east of the application site and notably in the vicinity of the village 
of Great Thirkleby that are potentially affected by activities at the airfield (in 
particular noise).  

 
1.5 Beyond the boundaries of the application site of the Airfield the land is in 

agricultural use except for the children’s play area which is located to the northern 
[...]
erefore, passing places are not required. 

 
Planning balance 

 
5.16 The access drive proposed to be retained seeks to replace the approved access 

drive off Bagby Lane which was to be located approximately 8 metres east of the 
development subject to this application. The principle of an access to Bagby Airfield 
from Bagby Lane on this agricultural land has been approved previously. The built 
access drive respects the character of the landscape to a greater degree by 
flanking the boundary of the agricultural field and has been designed and 
constructed in accordance with the relevant NYCC Highway Authority design 
standards. It is considered that the proposal would not have a significant impact on 
the safety and amenity of users of the play area nor on highway safety. It is 
therefore considered that the development is in accordance with the Council’s Local 
Plan Policies and the overarching principles of the NPPF. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 

That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be GRANTED 
subject to the following condition(s): 

 
1. The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the drawing(s) numbered General Arrangement (Drawing Number: 
19-410-100-001 Rev A); Construction Details (Drawing Number: 19-410-100-002); 
Red Line Boundary (Drawing Number: 19-410-100-003); received by Hambleton 

Page 64



District Council on 12 January 2021; unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any gates or barriers shall be erected a minimum distance of 15 metres back from 
the carriageway of the existing highway and shall not be able to swing over the 
existing highway. No gate shall be installed other than in accordance with a scheme 
previously approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
3. Within three months of the date of this decision  the access shown on drawing 

number 19-410-100-001 Rev A until splays are provided giving clear visibility 
[...]
 with 
Local Development Framework Policies CP1, CP16 and DP31. 
 
 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 Planning Applications
	Agenda 27 May 2021
	Item 1 20-01963-ful Appledore Kirkby in Cleveland
	Item 2 20-02538-FUL Land northeast Easingwold School
	7. The proposed development fails to achieve the objective of sustainable development as defined in the NPPF as it does not simultaneously achieve economic, social and environmental gain and as such is contrary to the policy contained in the NPPF at p...
	8. In the absence of a signed Planning Obligation the proposal fails to deliver an appropriate level of affordable housing contrary to Policy CP9, CP9a and DP15 of the adopted Hambleton Local Development Framework as amplified by the Adopted Affordabl...

	Item 3 21-00081-FUL The Airfield Bagby




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
27th May, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor J Noone (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor N A Knapton   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Bardon, 
M A Barningham and D A Webster 
 

P.3 Minutes 
 
The Decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 January and 
18 May 2021 (P.5 - P.6 and P.1 – P.2), previously circulated, be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

P.4 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 
the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 
reasons for refusal. 
 



Planning Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 
to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 
material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 
attached are set out below. 
 
The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 
the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 
(1) 20/01963/FUL – Creation of a new detached dwelling at Land North of 

Appledore, Kirkby Lane Kirkby In Cleveland for Mr and Mrs Andrews 
 
Permission Granted  
 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 
(Mary Frew spoke on behalf of Kirkby-in-Cleveland Parish Council 
objecting to the application.) 
 
(Peter Hoey spoke objecting to the application.) 
 

The meeting adjourned at 2.24pm and reconvened at 2.32pm 
 
(2) 20/02538/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 154 

residential unit (C3), areas of public open space, associated car parking, 
with vehicular access from Husthwaite Road at Land North East of 
Easingwold Community Primary School, Thirsk Road, Easingwold for 
Berkeley DeVeer (Easingwold) Ltd and Project Terrier LLP 

 
Permission Granted subject to; the deletion of Condition 26, the 
amendment of the reason for Condition 27; the amendment of Condition 
12 to ensure garages are kept for parking at all times; a requirement for 
the s106 agreement to include provisions relating to the management of 
the school car park to ensure it is only used for school staff; and, any 
further conditions as required to be imposed by officers as a result of any 
further consultation responses received and provided that any changes 
required do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 



Planning Committee 
27 May 2021 

 

 

(The applicant’s agents, Alastair Cliffe and Tom Smith, spoke in support of 
the application.) 
 
(Frank Johnston-Banks spoke on behalf of Easingwold Town Council in 
support of the application subject to issues being resolved.) 
 
(Mr Peter Fish spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note: Councillor N A Knapton left the meeting at 3.53pm 

 
The meeting adjourned at 3.53pm and reconvened at 4.00pm  
 
(3) 21/00081/FUL - Retrospective application for an access road off Bagby 

Lane to provide access to the Airfield at Land to the North of the Airfield for 
Mr Martin Scott 
 
Permission Granted subject to a condition requiring a child proof fence to 
be installed along the mutual boundary with the play area within 6 weeks 
of the date of permission; Condition 2 to be amended to include the colour 
of the entry gates; Condition 5 to be amended to include wildflower 
planting. 
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jane Beckett, spoke in support of the application). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


